SY50428
PWM/PFM Mode SSR Flyback Converter
DS_SY50428 Rev. 1.0                                             Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only                                   1
© 2025 Silergy Corp.                                                                                      All Rights Reserved.
General Description
The SY50428 is an SSR (Secondary Side Regulation)
flyback converter featuring PWM/PFM (Pulse Width
Modulation/Pulse Frequency Modulation) operating

0.1uF/275V
D2
OPTO
3MΩ
3MΩ
1kΩ
220uH
UU9.8-600uH3D-9
NTC
Figure 15. 24W Auxiliary Power Supply Application Circuit
Recommended BOM List
Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer
F1 Fuse, 1A/250V T1A 250V jdtfuse
NTC Thermistor 3D-9 /
CX1 X cap 0.1uF/275Vac TENTA
RX1,RX2 X cap discharge resistor, 3MΩ, 1206 1206W4J0305T5E UNI-ROYAL
LF1 Common mode choke UU9.8-600uH /
BD1 Full bridge rectifier DB107S GOODWORK
L1 Inductor, 220uH, 0510, 1W 220uH /
CE1, CE2 Electrolytic capacitor, 22μF/400V 22uF400V87EC0267 AiSHi
CE3 Electrolytic capacitor, 10μF/50V 10uF50V87EC0267 AiSHi
R1,R2,R3 SMD resistor, 2MΩ, 1206 1206W4J0205T5E UNI-ROYAL
R4 SMD resistor, 30.9kΩ, 0805 0805W8J03092T5E UNI-ROYAL
R5,R6 SMD resistor, 1.8Ω, 1206 1206W4J0201T5E UNI-ROYAL
R7 SMD resistor, 2Ω, 0805 1206W4J0751T5E UNI-ROYAL
R8,R9 SMD resistor, 200Ω, 1206 1206W4J0201T5E UNI-ROYAL
SY50428
DS_SY50428 Rev. 1.0                                         Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only                                      14
© 2025 Silergy Corp.                                                                                      All Rights Reserved.
R10 SMD resistor, 470kΩ, 1206 1206W4J0474T5E UNI-ROYAL
R11 SMD resistor, 1kΩ, 1206 1206W4J0102T5E UNI-ROYAL
C1 SMD capacitor, 10nF/25V, 0805 0805B103K500NT FH
C2 SMD capacitor, 1nF/25V, 0805 0805B102K500NT FH
C3 SMD capacitor, 0.1uF/50V, 0805 0805B105K500NT FH
C4 SMD capacitor, 1nF/500V, 1206 CC1206KRX5R8BB102 YAGEO
D1 Diode, 1A/1000V, SMA S1M DIODES
D2 Diode, 1A/1000V, SOD-123F S1M DIODES
U1 FLYBACK switcher, DIP7 SY50428FIB Silergy
T1 Transformer EF20, Lm=800uH /
OPTO Opto-coupler PC817 Sharp
CY1 Y cap, 100pF/Y1/400V CY1101KE1IEB45W2A2 Dersonic
RS1 SMD resistor, 2kΩ, 0805 0805W8J0202T5E UNI-ROYAL
RS2 SMD resistor, 1kΩ, 0805 0805W8J0102T5E UNI-ROYAL
RS3 SMD resistor, 20kΩ, 0805 0805W8J0203T5E UNI-ROYAL
RS4 SMD resistor, 2.2kΩ, 0805 0805W8J0222T5E UNI-ROYAL
RS5 SMD resistor, 36kΩ, 0805 0805W8J0363T5E UNI-ROYAL
RS6 SMD resistor, 10kΩ, 0805 0805W8J0103T5E UNI-ROYAL
RS7 SMD resistor, 20Ω, 1206 1206W4J0200T5E UNI-ROYAL
CS1 SMD capacitor, 22nF/25V, 0805 0805B223K500NT FH
CS2 SMD capacitor, 1nF/500V, 1206 CC1206KRX7RBBB102 FH
CO1,CO2 Electrolytic capacitor, 470uF/25V 470uF25V87EC0267 AiSHi
DS1 Diode, 15A/100V PT15V100SP PFC
US1 Shunt voltage reference TL431 HKT